

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al., :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
----- X

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)

**DEFENDANT CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CONTEMPT AND SANCTIONS**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2746/6559
Fax: (212) 637-2702
Email: tara.lamorte2@usdoj.gov

TARA M. La MORTE
AMY A. BARCELO
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background..... 3

I. Events Preceding Plaintiffs’ Original Contempt Motion..... 3

II. The Department of Justice’s Investigation and Plaintiffs’ Motion
for Contempt and Sanctions..... 7

Argument..... 11

I. The Court’s Civil Contempt Power..... 11

II. The CIA Has Worked Diligently and in Good Faith to Comply With
This Court’s Orders Designed to Remedy the Destruction of the Videotapes
and Achieve the Purposes of FOIA 15

III. The CIA’s Interpretation of the Court’s Orders Was Reasonable
and in Good Faith..... 21

A. It Was Reasonable for the CIA to Search and Process Only
the OIG’s Files..... 22

B. It was Reasonable for the CIA to Consider Documents Viewed by OIG in
Connection with the Special Review Not to Fall Within the Investigative
Exception 25

IV. Plaintiffs’ Other Requested Remedies Would Not Serve Any Remedial
or Coercive Purpose, Would Not Achieve the Purposes of FOIA, and
Are Unworkable..... 27

A. Discovery and Access to Classified Information..... 28

B. Order to Show Cause as to Why Jose Rodriguez Should Not be Held in
Contempt or Ordered to Pay Attorney’s Fees..... 30

C. Additional Processing of Paragraph 4 Documents..... 32

D. Attorney’s Fees and Costs..... 33

V. Further Contempt Proceedings Are Unwarranted in Light of the Remedial
Measures Being Implemented by the CIA 34

A.	The CIA Is Implementing Remedial Policies and Procedures.....	34
B.	The Court Need Not and Should Not Mandate the CIA-OIG to Conduct an Investigation for Purposes of Proposing Reforms to CIA’s Document Procedures	36
	Conclusion.....	38

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Department of Defense</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	passim
<i>Arieff v. Department of the Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 20
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann, Conway, Crowley & Hugo</i> , 939 F. Supp. 90 (D. Ma. 1996).....	22
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Class v. Norton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 496 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 505 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14, 15
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999).....	passim
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008).....	37
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	29
<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Drywall Tapers, Local 1974 v. Local 530, Operative Plasterers International Association</i> , 889 F.2d 389 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1030 (1990).....	12, 21
<i>Guillot v. Garrett</i> , 970 F.2d 1320 (4th Cir. 1992).....	29

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 29

Hart Schaffner & Marx v. Alexander's Department Stores, Inc.,
341 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 12

Hess v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.,
846 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 12, 19, 26

Inmates of the Allegheny County Jail v. Wecht,
901 F.2d 1191 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 37

International Longshoreman's Association v. Phila. Marine Trade Association,
389 U.S. 64 (1967)..... 11

Internal Revenue Service v. Norton,
717 F.2d 767 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 27

In re Irving,
600 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 17

Kukui Gardens Corp. v. Holco Capital Group, Inc.,
675 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Ha. 2009)..... 21

Labor/Community Strategy Ctr. v. Los Angeles Metropolitan Transport Authority,
564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009). 21

Landmark Legal Foundation v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 14, 20, 31, 33

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
411 U.S. 192 (1973)..... 15

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 37

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 23

N.Y. State National Organization for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 13, 18

Now v. Operation Rescue,
747 F. Supp. 772 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 14, 20, 22

Nye v. United States,
313 U.S. 33 (1941)..... 13, 17, 19

Orleans Audubon Society v. Department of Interior,
Civ. A. No. 94-3510, 1996 WL 39436 (E.D. La. Jan. 31, 1996)..... 22

*Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltd. v. GE Medical System
Information Technologies, Inc.*,
369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13

People's Mojahedin Organization v. Department of State,
327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 29

Perez v. Danbury Hospital,
347 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Pollard v. FBI,
705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983). 29

Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp,
947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991)..... passim

SD Protection, Inc. v. Del Rio,
587 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008). passim

Reno v. Koray,
515 U.S. 50 (1995)..... 27

Shady Records, Inc. v. Source Enterprises, .
351 F. Supp. 2d 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 18, 19

Spallone v. United States,
493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... passim

Sterling v. Tenet,
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005). 29

Sullivan v. CIA,
992 F.2d 1249 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 25, 26

United States v. Ayer,
866 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 18, 19

United States v. City of Yonkers,
856 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1988), *rev'd on other grounds*,
Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... 14

United States v. United Mine Workers of America,
330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 12, 13, 18

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 431(a). 6, 7

50 U.S.C. § 431(c). 7

50 U.S.C. § 431(c)(3) passim

50 U.S.C. § 431(f)..... 29

50 U.S.C. § 431(f)(2). 30

50 U.S.C. § 431(f)(1). 30

50 U.S.C. § 431(f)(5). 30

50 U.S.C. §431(f)(6). 30
